

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20220049
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Barnes County No.
)	02-2021-CR-031
)	
v.)	
)	
Wendy Michelle Davis-Heinze,)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**Appeal from the criminal judgment entered February 2,
2022 in Barnes County district court, Southeast Judicial
District, North Dakota, the Honorable Jay A.
Schmitz presiding**

APPELLANT’S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr Law, pllc
527 Demers Ave
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Office: (701) 772-8991
E-file: service@krausparrlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ¶ 2

ORAL ARGUMENT ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶ 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 8

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 12

 I. Whether the district court created a structural error by denying
 Ms. Davis-Heinze constitutional right to a public trial ¶ 12

 II. Whether there was sufficient evidence to convict Ms. Davis-
 Heinze ¶ 17

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279(1991).....	¶ 12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	¶ 12
<i>State v. Corman</i> , 2009 ND 85; 765 N.W.2d 530 (N.D. 2009).....	¶ 22
<i>State v. Herzig</i> , 2012 ND 247; 825 N.W.2d 235 (N.D. 2012)	¶ 17
<i>State v. Kautzman</i> , 2007 ND 133; 738 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 2007).....	¶ 17
<i>State v. Klose</i> , 2003 ND 39; 657 N.W.2d 276 (N.D. 2003)	¶ 15
<i>State v. Knowels</i> , 2003 ND 180; 671 N.W.2d 816 (N.D. 2003)	¶ 17
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2021 ND 42; 956 N.W.2d 772 (N.D. 2021)	¶¶ 14, 15
<i>State v. Meier</i> , 422 N.W.2d 381 (N.D. 1988)	¶¶ 5, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 310 (Minn. 2016)	¶ 14
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2017 ND 165; 898 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2017).....	¶ 12
<i>State v. White Bird</i> , 2015 ND 41; 858 N.W.2d 642 (N.D. 2015).....	¶ 12
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	¶¶ 12, 13

Statutes, Rules, Codes

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-03.....	¶¶ 4, 21
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06	¶ 1
N.D.R.Crim.P 29	¶ 17
N.D.R.Crim.P 43	¶ 15
